NORTHWESTERN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATION OF NORTHWESTERN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

TO: CAPTIVE REINSURERS OF NORTHWESTERN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF MILWAUKEE

LIQUIDATION ORDER

Northwestern National Insurance Company of Milwaukee, Wisconsin (Northwestern National), a property and casualty insurer domiciled in Wisconsin that maintains its main administrative office at 8200 Beckett Park Drive, Suite 201, West Chester, Ohio 45069, and its statutory home office at 33 East Main Street, Suite 900, Madison, Wisconsin 53703, was placed in liquidation on May 2, 2019 by order of Dane County Circuit Court, State of Wisconsin.

LIQUIDATION

The Court appointed Wisconsin Commissioner of Insurance, Mark V. Afable, and his successors in office or as Liquidator, and Amy J. Malm, as Special Deputy Liquidator for Northwestern National.

LOCATION OF OPERATIONS

Amy J. Malm Special Deputy Liquidator Northwestern National Insurance Company of Milwaukee, Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance P. O. Box 7873 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7873 Telephone: (608) 261-8562 E-Mail: ocinnicliquidation@wisconsin.gov

PRINCIPAL LINES OF INSURANCE

Prior to its entering run-off in 1986, Northwestern National conducted a full range of commercial and personal lines of business, including commercial multiple peril, homeowners, worker's compensation, other liability, ocean marine, inland marine, accident and health, farm owners, medical malpractice, and auto liability and physical damage, among other lines of business. At present, claims consist principally of accident and health, worker's compensation, and environmental and asbestos liability.

POLICY CANCELLATION

Under the Liquidation Order, all insurance policies issued by Northwestern National Insurance Company of Milwaukee, Wisconsin will be terminated at the earliest of the following dates:

- a) May 17, 2019
- b) The normal date for the expiration of coverage; or

Captive Reinsurers Notice of Liquidation of Northwestern National Insurance Company of Milwaukee, Wisconsin May 2, 2019 Page 2 of 2

- c) Until Northwestern National has replaced the insurance coverage with equivalent insurance in another insurer; or
- d) Until the Liquidator has effected a transfer of the policy obligation pursuant to §645.46(8), whichever time is less.
- e) The only policies affected by the termination provided by the Liquidation Order were guaranteed renewable accident and health insurance policies. All other policies terminated in accordance with their stated expiration date.

REINSURANCE COVERAGE

1. As a captive reinsurer of Northwestern National, your liability to Northwestern National is not reduced as a result of the Liquidation Order. You are required under the Liquidation Order and pursuant to Wisconsin Statute § 645.58 (1), to take one of the following actions and to inform the Liquidator of the action chosen no later than fifteen (15) days of the Liquidation Order:

- a) The captive reinsurer shall send complete copies of all open claim files to NNIC for all such claims no later than 15 days after the date of the Liquidation Order. In addition, the captive reinsurer shall include a report to the Liquidator with each payment made sufficient to provide the Liquidator with the information necessary to pay the claim and update the claims file, or
- b) Enter into a written agreement with the Liquidator to fully and finally assume the obligations under the captive reinsurance arrangements and to administer the claims and make payments directly to the insured or claimant, as applicable.

If the captive reinsurer chooses to return the claims, they are required to continue payments for 30 days to allow an orderly transition.

Attached is an agreement in which the captive reinsurer agrees to assume the direct policy obligations of Northwestern National. If a captive reinsurer would like to assume the obligations of the Northwestern National policy, please execute the agreement attached to this notice and return it to the Liquidator at the address above within ten (10) days of this letter.

Sincerely,

Aug me

Amy J. Malm, Special Deputy Liquidator Northwestern National Insurance Company of Milwaukee, Wisconsin